(November 2010)  TennCare 271 Response 4010A1 Companion Guide Mapping
Changes for this release are in red. Page 1 of 18 271 Eligibility Response  Choices.xlsx
1
2
3
4
5
6

BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Service Type Code 1-28, 30, 32-99, A0-
A9, AA-AO, AQ-AR,
BA-BN, BP-BS
Value is set only if
MedicarePartAIndicator = 'MA'.
'30' indicates 'health benefit
plan coverage'.  .
(November 2010)  TennCare 271 Response 4010A1 Companion Guide Mapping
Changes for this release are in red. Page 8 of 18 271 Eligibility Response  Choices.xlsx
1
2
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q
Tennessee Specific Values
Element
ID
Elem
Use
Min
Len
Max
Len
DataT
ype
Seg
Use
Seg
Rep
Loop
ID
LoopName Loop
Rep
Comp
Seq ID
DED Name Industry Name or
Alias
HIPAA Valid Values HIPAA Notes TN Valid Values TN Notes
271 Batch Response - 4010X092A1 HIPAA Implementation Guide
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
EB04 S 1 3 ID S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Insurance Type Code 12-16, 41-43, 47, AP,
C1, CO, CP, D, DB,
EP, FF, GP, HM, HN,
HS, IN, IP, LC, LD, LI,
LT, MA-MC, MH, MI,
MP, OT, PE, PL, PP,
PR, PS, QM, RP, SP,
TF, WC, WU
 This information qualifies type of policy within insurance
program defined in EB03.
MA' indicates 'Medicare Part A'
EB05 S 1 50 AN S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Plan Coverage
Description
Value is set only if Medicare
PartA Indicator = 'MA'.
DTP01 R 3 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date/Time Qualifier Date Time Qualifier 193, 194, 198, 290,
292, 295, 304, 307,
318, 348, 349, 356,
357, 435, 472, 636
Used to convey dates associated with the information
contained in the corresponding EB loop.
This segment is only sent if
Medicare PartA Indicator =
'MA'.
This value is set only if
Medicare PartA Begin Date > 0.
'307' indicates eligibility date.
DTP02 R 2 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date Time Period
Format Qualifier
D8, RD8 D8=CCYYMMDD  RD8=range of dates in format
CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD
This segment is only sent if
Medicare PartA Indicator =
'MA'.
This value is set only if
Medicare PartA Begin Date > 0.
DTP03 R 1 35 AN S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date Time Period Eligibility or Benefit
Date Time Period
This segment is only sent if
Medicare PartA Indicator =
'MA'.
LOOP
2110C:
Rep 3
LOOP 2110C:
3RD REPETITION
(MEDICARE PART B)
EB01 R 1 2 ID S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Eligibility or Benefit
Information
 1-8, A-C, CB, D-M,

BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Service Type Code  1-28, 30, 32-99, A0-
A9, AA-AO, AQ-AR,
BA-BN, BP-BS
Value is set only if Medicare
PartB Indicator = 'MB'.
Value '30' indicates 'health
benefit plan coverage'
EB04 S 1 3 ID S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Insurance Type Code  12-16, 41-43, 47,
AP, C1, CO, CP, D,
DB, EP, FF, GP, HM,
HN, HS, IN, IP, LC,
LD, LI, LT, MA-MC,
MH, MI, MP, OT, PE,
PL, PP, PR, PS, QM,
RP, SP, TF, WC, WU
  This information qualifies type of policy within insurance
program defined in EB03.
Value 'MB' indicates 'Medicare
Part B'
(November 2010)  TennCare 271 Response 4010A1 Companion Guide Mapping
Changes for this release are in red. Page 9 of 18 271 Eligibility Response  Choices.xlsx
1
2
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q
Tennessee Specific Values
Element
ID
Elem
Use
Min
Len
Max
Len
DataT
ype
Seg
Use
Seg
Rep
Loop
ID
LoopName Loop
Rep
Comp
Seq ID
DED Name Industry Name or
Alias
HIPAA Valid Values HIPAA Notes TN Valid Values TN Notes
271 Batch Response - 4010X092A1 HIPAA Implementation Guide
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
EB05 S 1 50 AN S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Plan Coverage
Description
Value is set only if Medicare
PartB Indicator = 'MB'.
DTP01 R 3 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date/Time Qualifier Date Time Qualifier  193, 194, 198, 290,
292, 295, 304, 307,
318, 348, 349, 356,

BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Service Type Code  1-28, 30, 32-99, A0-
A9, AA-AO, AQ-AR,
BA-BN, BP-BS
Value '54' indicates 'LONG
TERM CARE'.
EB04 S 1 3 ID S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Insurance Type Code 12-16, 41-43, 47, AP,
C1, CO, CP, D, DB,
EP, FF, GP, HM, HN,
HS, IN, IP, LC, LD, LI,
LT, MA-MC, MH, MI,
MP, OT, PE, PL, PP,
PR, PS, QM, RP, SP,
TF, WC, WU
LC=Long Term Care
(November 2010)  TennCare 271 Response 4010A1 Companion Guide Mapping
Changes for this release are in red. Page 10 of 18 271 Eligibility Response  Choices.xlsx
1
2
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q
Tennessee Specific Values
Element
ID
Elem
Use
Min
Len
Max
Len
DataT
ype
Seg
Use
Seg
Rep
Loop
ID
LoopName Loop
Rep
Comp
Seq ID
DED Name Industry Name or
Alias
HIPAA Valid Values HIPAA Notes TN Valid Values TN Notes
271 Batch Response - 4010X092A1 HIPAA Implementation Guide
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
EB05 S 1 50 AN S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Plan Coverage
Description
DTP01 R 3 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date/Time Qualifier Date Time Qualifier  193, 194, 198, 290,
292, 295, 304, 307,
318, 348, 349, 356,
357, 435, 472, 636
Used to convey dates associated with the information
contained in the corresponding EB loop.
This value is set only if elig
Begin Date > 0.
Value  '307' indicates 'eligibility'.
.
DTP02 R 2 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER

BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Service Type Code  1-28, 30, 32-99, A0-
A9, AA-AO, AQ-AR,
BA-BN, BP-BS
This value is set only if
eligibilityIndicator is not blank.
Value '30' indicates 'health
benefit plan coverage'.
.
EB04 S 1 3 ID S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Insurance Type Code 12-16, 41-43, 47, AP,
C1, CO, CP, D, DB,
EP, FF, GP, HM, HN,
HS, IN, IP, LC, LD, LI,
LT, MA-MC, MH, MI,
MP, OT, PE, PL, PP,
PR, PS, QM, RP, SP,
TF, WC, WU
OT' indicates 'Other'.
EB05 S 1 50 AN S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Plan Coverage
Description
DTP01 R 3 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date/Time Qualifier Date Time Qualifier  193, 194, 198, 290,
292, 295, 304, 307,
318, 348, 349, 356,
357, 435, 472, 636
Used to convey dates associated with the information
contained in the corresponding EB loop.
This value is set only if
eligBeginDate > 0.
Value  '307' indicates 'eligibility'.
.
(November 2010)  TennCare 271 Response 4010A1 Companion Guide Mapping
Changes for this release are in red. Page 11 of 18 271 Eligibility Response  Choices.xlsx
1
2
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q
Tennessee Specific Values
Element
ID
Elem
Use
Min
Len
Max
Len
DataT
ype
Seg
Use
Seg
Rep
Loop
ID
LoopName Loop
Rep
Comp
Seq ID
DED Name Industry Name or
Alias
HIPAA Valid Values HIPAA Notes TN Valid Values TN Notes
271 Batch Response - 4010X092A1 HIPAA Implementation Guide
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
DTP02 R 2 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER

BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Service Type Code  1-28, 30, 32-99, A0-
A9, AA-AO, AQ-AR,
BA-BN, BP-BS
This value is set only if
eligibilityIndicator is not blank.
Value '30' indicates 'health
benefit plan coverage'.
.
EB04 S 1 3 ID S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Insurance Type Code 12-16, 41-43, 47, AP,
C1, CO, CP, D, DB,
EP, FF, GP, HM, HN,
HS, IN, IP, LC, LD, LI,
LT, MA-MC, MH, MI,
MP, OT, PE, PL, PP,
PR, PS, QM, RP, SP,
TF, WC, WU
HM' indicates 'health
maintenace organization'.
EB05 S 1 50 AN S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Plan Coverage
Description
Only set when eligibility
indicator is 1.
eligProgramCode +
eligBenefitPlanDescription
DTP01 R 3 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date/Time Qualifier Date Time Qualifier  193, 194, 198, 290,
292, 295, 304, 307,
318, 348, 349, 356,
357, 435, 472, 636
Used to convey dates associated with the information
contained in the corresponding EB loop.
This value is set only if
eligBeginDate > 0.
Value  '307' indicates 'eligibility'.
.
DTP02 R 2 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date Time Period
Format Qualifier
 D8, RD8 D8=CCYYMMDD  RD8=range of dates in format
CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD
This value is set only if
eligBeginDate > 0.
.
DTP03 R 1 35 AN S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date Time Period Eligibility or Benefit
Date Time Period
Dates are in MM/DD/CCYY
format, and must be rearranged
by translation map to meet RD8
format requirement.
(November 2010)  TennCare 271 Response 4010A1 Companion Guide Mapping
Changes for this release are in red. Page 12 of 18 271 Eligibility Response  Choices.xlsx
1
2
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q
Tennessee Specific Values
Element

BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Service Type Code  1-28, 30, 32-99, A0-
A9, AA-AO, AQ-AR,
BA-BN, BP-BS
EB04 S 1 3 ID S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Insurance Type Code 12-16, 41-43, 47, AP,
C1, CO, CP, D, DB,
EP, FF, GP, HM, HN,
HS, IN, IP, LC, LD, LI,
LT, MA-MC, MH, MI,
MP, OT, PE, PL, PP,
PR, PS, QM, RP, SP,
TF, WC, WU
MC MC=Managed Care
EB05 S 1 50 AN S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Plan Coverage
Description
last 3 bytes of mcc# + mcc
name
DTP01 R 3 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date/Time Qualifier Date Time Qualifier  193, 194, 198, 290,
292, 295, 304, 307,
318, 348, 349, 356,
357, 435, 472, 636
Used to convey dates associated with the information
contained in the corresponding EB loop.
DTP02 R 2 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date Time Period
Format Qualifier
 D8, RD8 D8=CCYYMMDD  RD8=range of dates in format
CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD
DTP03 R 1 35 AN S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date Time Period Eligibility or Benefit
Date Time Period
LOOP
2110C:
Rep 8
LOOP 2110C:
8TH REPETITION
(LOCKIN)
EB01 R 1 2 ID S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Eligibility or Benefit
Information
 1-8, A-C, CB, D-M,
MC, N-Y
This value is set only if
lockinServiceTypeCode is not
blank.
Value 'N' indicates 'services
limited to following provider'.
EB02 S 3 3 ID S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Coverage Level Code Benefit Coverage
Level Code
 CHD, DEP, ECH,

BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Service Type Code  1-28, 30, 32-99, A0-
A9, AA-AO, AQ-AR,
BA-BN, BP-BS
EB05 S 1 50 AN S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Plan Coverage
Description
This value set if
lockinServiceTypeCode is not
blank.
.
DTP01 R 3 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date/Time Qualifier Date Time Qualifier  193, 194, 198, 290,
292, 295, 304, 307,
318, 348, 349, 356,
357, 435, 472, 636
Used to convey dates associated with the information
contained in the corresponding EB loop.
This value is set only if
lockinBeginDate > 0.
Value  '307' indicates 'eligibility'.
.
DTP02 R 2 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date Time Period
Format Qualifier
 D8, RD8 D8=CCYYMMDD  RD8=range of dates in format
CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD
This value is set only if
lockinBeginDate > 0.
.
DTP03 R 1 35 AN S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date Time Period Eligibility or Benefit
Date Time Period
This value is set only if
lockinBeginDate > 0.
LS01 R 1 6 AN S 1 Loop Identifier Code 2120 Identifies the beginning of the Benefit Related Entity Name
loop.  Because the subscriber name loop and this loop both
begin with NM1 segments, the LS and LE segments are
used to differentiate these two loops.  Required if 2120C is
used.
This value set if
lockinProviderLastName string
length > 1.
.
NM101 R 2 3 ID S 1 2120C SUBSCRIBER
BENEFIT RELATED
ENTITY NAME
1 Entity Identifier Code  13, 1P, 2B, 36, 73,
FA, GP, IL, LR, P3,
P4, P5, PR, PRP,
SEP, TTP, VN, X3
This value is set only if
lockinProviderNameType is not
blank.
.
NM102 R 1 1 ID S 1 2120C SUBSCRIBER
BENEFIT RELATED
ENTITY NAME
1 Entity Type Qualifier  1, 2 1=person 2=non-person entity
NM103 S 1 35 AN S 1 2120C SUBSCRIBER

BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Insurance Type Code 12-16, 41-43, 47, AP,
C1, CO, CP, D, DB,
EP, FF, GP, HM, HN,
HS, IN, IP, LC, LD, LI,
LT, MA-MC, MH, MI,
MP, OT, PE, PL, PP,
PR, PS, QM, RP, SP,
TF, WC, WU
This information qualifies type of policy within insurance
program defined in EB03.
OT Value 'OT' indicates 'Other'.
EB05 S 1 50 AN S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Plan Coverage
Description
CHOICES PATIENT LIABILITY
AMOUNT
Patient Liability amount for
CHOICES members only
EB06 S 1 2 ID S 10 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Time Period Qualifier  6, 7, 13, 21 - 36 34 Value '34' indicates 'Monthly'.
EB07 S 2 18 R S 10 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Monetary Amount Use this monetary amount as qualified by EB01  CHOICES monthly patient
liability amount for CHOICES
members only
DTP01 R 3 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date/Time Qualifier Date Time Qualifier  193, 194, 198, 290,
292, 295, 304, 307,
318, 348, 349, 356,
357, 435, 472, 636
Used to convey dates associated with the information
contained in the corresponding EB loop.
When using codes 307, 435, 472 at this level it is implied
that these dates apply only to the EB loop that it is located
in.  If there is a need to supply a global date it must be
provided within the DTP segment in Loop 2100C.
(November 2010)  TennCare 271 Response 4010A1 Companion Guide Mapping
Changes for this release are in red. Page 16 of 18 271 Eligibility Response  Choices.xlsx
1
2
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q
Tennessee Specific Values
Element

BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Service Type Code  1-28, 30, 32-99, A0-
A9, AA-AO, AQ-AR,
BA-BN, BP-BS
This value is set only if
TPLCoverageTypeDescription
is not blank.
Value '30' indicates 'health
benefit plan coverage'.
EB05 S 1 50 AN S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Plan Coverage
Description
First
Segment
Repetition
:
Policy
Number
REF01 R 2 3 ID S 9 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Reference
Identification Qualifier
 18, 1L, 1W, 49, 6P,
9F, A6, F6, G1, IG,
N6, NQ
Use 1L, 1W, 18, 49, 6P, A6, F6, IG, N6 AND NQ only in an
EB loop with EB01=R.
This value is set only if
TPLPolicyNumber is not blank.
Value 'IG' indicates 'insurance
policy number'.
.
REF02 R 1 30 AN S 9 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Reference
Identification
Subscriber Eligibility
or Benefit Identifier
REF03 S 1 80 AN S 9 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Description Plan Sponsor Name Format: first + middleInitial +
last or organization name
Second
Segment
Repetition
:
Group
Number
(November 2010)  TennCare 271 Response 4010A1 Companion Guide Mapping
Changes for this release are in red. Page 17 of 18 271 Eligibility Response  Choices.xlsx
1
2
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q
Tennessee Specific Values
Element